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IJMTRODUCTION

At a meeting In Helena, on March 28, 1956^ the Montana Rural Safety

Committee selected Riiral Accident Reporting as it's project for the coming

year, beginning May 1, 195^^

In conjunction with this project and as a preliminary guide to the

reporting of accidents, the tables and general summary on the following

pages have been prepai*ed from data reported to the Montana Industrial

Accident Board by the farmers and ranchers enrolled under the Montana

Workman's Compensation Act during the period of July 195^ through June 1955'

While this material represents only a small portion of the injuries that

occurred to the rural populace it is nevertheless a fair example of the

tj-'pe of accidents that happen on the farm and ranch. It will give the

individual some idea of the manner in which a multitude of accidents can

be classified and tabulated to create a picture of the seriousness of

rural accidents over a certain period of time, a certain area or over

the entire state.

It must be remembered that the data contained herein, has been

classified in a general manner and is only a segment of the injuries

reported to the board dujring a years time. A more detailed study should

be possible when all activities are confined to rural accidents only.

Factors tabulated are the accident type; agency of the accident;

nature of the injury, body part affected; time of the injury and age

of the injured.

AGENCY:

The agency is the object, substance, radiation or person v/hich caused

or permitted the occurrence of the selected accident, or in some cases,

is the object, substance, etc., which is the closest in time and place

to the occijrrence of the selected accident.

TYPE:

The type is the term used to describe or connect the act, motion

or contact between the agency and the injured person, which in turn

produces the accident and injury.

NATURE OF INJURY:

The resulting wound, or physical damage arising from the accident.

SPECIAL NOTE:

The agency, accident type, and nature of injury are segregated into

groups that are of a similar nature. In many cases, however, there are

m.any objects, acts, etc., that are not closely related to any one category

and are so n\amerous and yet are not repetitive enough to make specific

tabulation of any value. Classification of these factors are therefore

very general in scope.



flying p'articles are one of the most coinmon agencies and where
reports are completed they are; usually assigned to the parent agency-i-.e".

,

chips or splinters flying from a power saw would be assigned to the saw
and the saw in turn would be the agency tabulated*

Slips are classified under falls ordinarily and strains and sprains
resulting from overexertion are likevrise classified separately. In a
great number of cases, however, strains as a result of slipping may be
classified under the strain or overexertion group due to insufficient
data on the report.

. SUMMAEY

A total of 1,100 injuries were reported by 652 employers. Of this
total 585 indicated that the injured lost time from the job; 379 indi-
cated no loss of time but required medical attention and 136 did not
state whether or not time was lost. Only 1 fatal accident was reported;
8 injuries resulted in amputations of a specific body part; and the
renr^'.ir'.ii'c "'-/^^l appeared to be of a temporary nature at the time the
inj u_"y .'.->; i-.rported. Many of these later proved to be permanently dis-
abling t-o Goir;.-? degree.

AGENCY:

T-> :,0(: 's mechanical world it is somewhat ironic that animals, as
a me.jc-'- a-'-:icy prc<Aed to be the most injui'ious in Montana agriculture

Q'lv^ persons were injured by animals ; 9^ were caused by falls either
from, ci w:,th horses. One person was fatally injured when he was drug
by his saddle horse. It was presumed that his horse fell and he caught
his foot in the stirrup. He was alone at the time.

46 injuries were the result of kicks; lU due to bites and stings;
5 were due to runav/ays; 1 from contagious diseases, and the remainder
due to other causes or the cause vras not stated.

Machines caused 136 injuries. There did not appear to be any one
specific part that was responsible for a majority of the injuries. '.,

.

Moving parts, and the point of operation were indicated as the most
hazardous places.

Working surfaces tere responsible for I3U injuries. A study of
the condition of working surface did not indicate any one condition
as a frecjuernt or prfedo"minating: contributing factor.

Hand tools accounted for 112 injuries; 50 as a result of the tool
glancing or slipping in use; 20 from chips and particles set in motion
by the tool. The rem.ainder were due to miscellaneous conditions or
actions.

Vehicles accounted for 9^ injuries, U7 of which were due to moving
motor vehicle accidents.

For fiirther details see Chart I.



ACCIDEkd^ TYPE:

The "accident type" is possibly the most informative of the various
factors used in accident analysis so far as cause is concerned^ especially
if the results are to be interpreted by the layman. It would be difficult
to give a brief^ but at the same time, thorough summarization of this
particular factor, and it is believed that a careful study of Chart II
will prove to be the most informative.

NATURE OF INJURY AMD BODY PART AFFECTED:

Strains , sprains , and dislocations were the most comm.on natures of
injuries and in most cases (TTS out of 2'5k) the back and spinal column
was affected. Injuries of this nature have proven to be extremely dis-
abling and painful, as...X7611 as costly.

Cuts or lacerations was the second most common, 251 cases, and in-
volved the hand and fingers in about 505^ of the cases.

173 fractures were reported, and fractures of the lower extremities
occurred in about 33/0 of the total.

Sure to appear in great numbers in almost any study of any industry
is the lowly foreign body in the eye. While usually not considered
serious, it is probably one of the most irritating in m.any ways. It
never causes too much time to be lost from the job, but it is sure to
incapacitate the person involved for at least part of the day. It slows
production, usually requires at least one trip to the doctor, and is
bound to prey on the disposition of all persons concerned. It is also
one of the most difficult injiuries to eliminate. 9^ such inj-uries

'

(about 10^) occijrred in the agricultural industry.

For further detail on the nature of injury see Chart III.

Chart; V shows us the time accidents occur most frequently. For
some reason the hour of 10 A.M. to 11 A.M. is when injuries are the
most frequent. This is true in most industrial classifications and
is true throughout the country.

The surrmer months of July, August, and September are the months
when most injuries occur, which is of course, when employment is at it's
peak.

Chart IV gives us the age and marital status of the injured. This
data does not have a great deal of value perhaps, but may prove inter-
esting to some degree

.

SPECIAL NOTE:

A warning note is in order at this time for those who are responsible
for reporting injuries to any tabulating agency.



The accuracy of any statistical study is dependent to a great extent
on the accuracy of data reported. Follov^ these rules:

1. Be specific and concise

«

2. Avoid trade names and slang expressions.
3. Avoid delay in reporting.

For those who are classifying data^ attempt to be as detailed as
possible and as descriptive as possible. Know what information you want
as a final result

.

Conmon sense should always be considered a prime factor by all
concerned.



CHART I

AGEICY
BY
ACCIDEMT TYPE

MACHINES .

Baler, Hay
Combine
Grimder or Abrasive Wheel
Grimders, Other
Implep.emts, Type Not Stated
TiOWERS
Rakes
Stacker, Hay
All Others

ELEVATORS, HOI ST I, !G APPAPATUS, CO'iV^Y^RS
"Elevators
•HoisTiMG Apparatus
COMVEYORS

VEHICLES
AUTOr lOD J LE
Trucks
Tractors*
Horse Prawn
All Others

HAIID TOOLS
Axe or Pick
HArif.lERS

LboKs
K[! f EE
Fork
Saws
All Others

iCHBIlCALS, HOT SUBSTa^CES, DUSTS, AI'D OTHER
INJUR toOs SUBSTANCES

WORKHJG SURFACES
Ditches, "irenches Etc.
Piles, biAcxs oi-- Iiaterial
Ramps, Runways, Platforms. Etc.
Stairs, Steps
Roofs
Floors
Ground, N.O.C.
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CHART I (Continued)

AGENCY
BY
ACCIDENT TYPE

^ 5

—J

1—

WORKING SLRFACES (Continued)
Back or Bed of STATiOfiARv

. Running Board Steps, Fen
Vehicle
DER, Etc. of

23

! Stationary vehicles
: All Others

: 9
15

LAtDESS 2-

- CONTAINERS (Portable, full or
Bales
Barrels, Boxes, Drut^s

': Cans
Sacks
All Others

empty) £7
19
7
5

11
5

TREES, LOGS, LLMBER

: Logs

31

7
6

i Branches
Lumber

' All Others

9
6
3

PLf'lPS AND PRIME MOVERS 5

MECHAIvIICAL power TRANSf-liSSION APPARATUS 4

FLYUIG PARTlCLESp UNASSIGNED 43

ANItlALS
Cattle
Horses
Other Domestic Animals

: ?41.
= 62
: 154
\ 18

Insects and Reptiles 1 7

' MOTION OR PRESSUrr £

ENVIRONMENTAL CrM^^TiOfiS i g
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CHART 1 (Continued)

A6ENCY
BY
ACCIDENT TYPE

MISCELLANEOUS (Continued)
Hay or Straw
Stock Parts, Machines, Etc.

Metal Stock, Sheet, Scrap, Etc,
Nails, Spikes
Poles or Posts
Rocks
Wire
All Others

TOTAL
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CHART II

ACCIDENT TYPE
BY
BODY PART AFFECTED

TYPE:

STRLCK BY OR STRIKING AGAINST
pR.irrT RpiNr: HANorFn-RV Im.iurfd

Dropped while holding
Hand tools, machines im using
Otherwise injured in handling

Objects Not Hanoi. fd By Injured
Objects handled by others
Falling or flying objects {Incl chips,

stock from hand tools or machines)
Stepping on sharp objects
OTtlER COIiTACT VJ I TH SHARP OBJECTS
BlMPH!G INTO STATIONARY OBJECT
Moving equipment, except motor vehicles
Other moving or rolling objects
Collapse of piles, structures, equipment
Other

CAklSHT ^^J OR BETWEEM
Object being handled and other object
Moving equipment, except motor. vehiclei'.

AtJD OTHER OBJECT
In MACHINE OR MACHINE PART
In other MECHANICAL APPARATUS
Other

FALLS
On the same level
Slip (not fall)
From elevations
Into -excavations, shafts, etc.
From moving equipment except motor vehicles
Slip or fall while stepping on, off or oveN
object, stairs and steps.

Falls, from or with animals
Falls other, or N.O.C.

ACCIDEMTS IMVOLVIIiG MOVING MOTOR VEHICLES
Run over or struck by
Caught between moving vehicle and other O'-'J.

Collision with other moving vehicle
Collision with fixed or other object
Overturning, running off road
Falls from

<
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CHART II (Continued)

ACCIDENT TYPE
BY
BODY PART. AFFECTED

TYPE:

ACCIDENTS IWOLVING tlOVING HOTOR VEHICLES (cont.)
Struck by objects falling from or shiftii'G

LOAD
Other or not stated

STRAIN OR OVER EXERTION (Excluding Heart)
V/hile lifting or lov;ering
While push

i

tie or pull trie

i'/hile holdifg or carrying
While using tools, machines, and equipment
Other and hot stated

CONTACT WITH TBIPERATURE EXTREMES
(except due to explosion or electrical causes)

Hot surface
Steam or hot v;ater

Fire or Flame
Radiations, x-ray, or welding flash
Environmental conditeions (sun, cold, dampness)
Other

INHALATION, ABSORPTION^ AND SWALLOWING
Inhalation of irritating or corrosive
substance

Absorption or other skin contact with
irritating or corrosive substance

Other

CONTACT WITH ELECTRIC CURRENT

EXPLOSION^ FLASH-BACK, ETC.

OTHER AND MOT STATED
Bites, stings, includh^g snake bites
Foreign body in eye
Other N.O.C.*
Not Stated

TOTAL

*N.O,C. — Not otherwise classified
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CHART III

MATURE OF I i.'JURY
BY
BODY lOCATIOM

Ai'!PUT(^TIOM, LOSS OF, LOSS OF USE OF
A;ipuTAT I on , Severance
Loss OF Tooth

BUR!'S A1!D SCALDS
CneiiCAL Burns
Other GuRtis amd Scalds

curs LACERATIONS, PUNCTLRES, ETC. • •

AgRASior! or Scrape
Embedded Splimter or Chip ( execept eye)
A'jrMAL or Insect Bite
I'liFECTiot! From Cuts Etc.
Cuts, Lacerations, Punctures, N.O.C.*

STRANS, SPRAii'S, niSLOCATIOiiS (Excluding
Heart)

Strain or Sprain
Dislocation
Bursitis, Synovitis, & Tenosynovitis
Ot+ier

CRUSHilJG lilJURtES

FRACTURES

HERiMA

If'JDUSTRlAL DISEASES
Dermatitis & Other Skin Diseases
tYES
Hpat Exhaustion, Sunstroke, Frostbite, Etc
Poisor'U'G, Infections

BRUISCS ARD COilTUSIOMS
Bf^uisEs AND Contusions
iMFECTioti Result I r>6 from Cruises
and Contusions

I-iATURFt OF INJURY, OTHER '

Asphyxiation
Electrocution
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CHART III (Continued)

NATURE OF INJURY
BY
BODY LOCATION

NATURE OF INJURY^ OTHER (Continued)
Concussion
Fainting^ Dizziness and Epileptic
Seizure

Foreign Body in Eye
Internal Injuries
Other Injuries

INJURY MOT GIVEI-! OR IMSUFFICieiT DATA

TOTAL
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: < \ V)

in • cc
: 10 f- : UJ
: Q in . (S

z —
: z^ 0^ \ -

: XS
i

U.

i
2i 1

i li 2

o i

UJ
_j

^i

6;

1
113 i 133

1 1

i

136 i

< I/) :

UJ :

y- -I ;

UJ ^ ;

UJ z :

IJ:.<C

1

2

107

a !

O :

»

<-> ^
. aO UJ :

• H
2: < :

1-
to

(/I > ;

UJ Q t-
o O O
1— cqz: :

2
;

1 i

2 ;

1 3
i

1 ^ i

25 24



; CHART IV MEN
iAGE AND MAEITAL STATUS

; 1;

.WOMEN,

;.AGE.: J TOTAL : Bimm \ MARRTEn [NOT GIVEN
jl

TOTAL [single ! married ; NOT GIVEN
\

; Under l6
1 13: 13

1

: 16-19 i 96 i 89 ! 3 k W 3 i 3 :

i 20-24
i 117: 67 i

i!-3
; 7 n 6

i 1 1 h \ 1 i

; 25-29 i ii8; 39
i

72
i '^ y

5 3 : 1
I

1
\

i
30-3l^

1 93; 38 1 52 i 8 li 1 1 1 i

\ 35-39
i 91: 31 ; 52 : 8 H 6 1 2 ; 3 ; 1 :

\ koAh
i 125

;

i^9
! 71 5 H k

: 3 ; 1

\
^5-^9

1
^5; 29

;
30 6 p 5

\
i '^

; 1 ;

\ 50-5^+ \ 88: ^'+ r 39 5 n 2 i ^ 2
; 5^-59

i ^\ 2k \ 20 5 H 3 i 1 i 2
i 60 -61^

\ 38 i 22 i 12 ii- ii 4 ; 3 : 1
1

65-69
\ 25

\

12 i 11 2 n k
1 3 1 1

t 70 -7U \ 11; 7 \ 3 1 i: 1 ^
i 1

; 75 and Over
\ 71 5 ;

2 2
; ^ ; 1

;Age not given
\ 108: i+0

:
U2 26 i:

88 j

5 2 \ 1 2 ;

i TOTAL
\ ioij-9

:

509 ;
^+52 51 23 1

22 6
1



CHART V
TIME. LOF INJURY : •

m. MQffiH -Airo .

HOUR OF DAY
TIME

L TOTAL
JULY lAUGUST
19514. ; 1954

1 SEPT.

1

195^^

: OCT. \ NOV.

\
1954 !

195'^

^ DEC.

;
1954

! JAN,

:
1955

\ FEB,

1

1955

; MARCH

\
1955

APRIL
• 1955

; MAY

: 1955

: JUNE

\

^955
j

1 A.M. \ 1 1 i

2

3

h

2
1

1;
! 1

1
1

5

6

7
8

1 7
7

i 29

i 57

5 \

2

;

2
i

2

11; h
7

7

3 : 1

5
i

2

1

1

3
2

h
1

2

i 1

\ 2

1
5

1

1

5

3

2

5

j 1

5

9
10
11
12

i 76

i 157
100

19

12
; 7

26 ; 22
21 1 12

6; 2

5

12
12

2

10 ; 1

10 ; 10

6; 3

6

8

3

1

7
5

2

Ik
6

\ 7
: 12

5

1

11

12
6

2

6

10

11
2

10
i4
10

2

1 P.M.
t-.

3

k

: 3^

91
105

89

6: If

16 8

13 : 16

13
i

15

7
10

11

6

1 ; 2

5 : 10
10 ; 7

7 i
8

3

7
8

5

2

7

5

3

2

3

3

3

5

9
5

2

6

9

5

5

5

10

2

8

9
9

5

6

7
8

53
14
lU

10
:

6; 5

k\ 3

3: 6

3; 3

8

3

1

2

7 !

1
i

4 .

1
;

3 2 6

1 :

4

2

6

2

2

1

1

9
10
11

6 i

3
;

1
•

1 :

2 ^

1
1

2
;

1

1

12 3
1 1 1 1

Not Given

TOTAL

218 ;

1096*

;

2(^ 1 28 22 \ 13
I

12 9 !
14 11 20

;

85
1

25 24 15

175
i

137 118
1

80 i 57 59
1

59 48 97 89: 92 !

* Four cases diei not giive eithicr month or hour of injury.
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